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i State of Nefo Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

November 7, 2018
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Lisbon (VC#177425-B001) for the purchase and
installation of a generator at the Town's Emergency Operations Center (EOC) for a total amount of $31,353.00. Effective upon
Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2019. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the SFY 2019 operating budget as follows:

02-23-23-236010-80920000 Dept. of Safety = Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt 100% EMPG Local Match
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov’t - Federal
Activity Code: 23JEMPG 2017 $31,353.00

Explanation

The purpose of this grant is for the Town of Lisbon to purchase and install a generator at the Town’s Emergency Operations
Center (EOC) to enhance emergency management capabilities. The grant listed above is funded from the FFY 2017 Emergency
Management Performance Grant (EMPG), which was awarded to the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security
and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The grant funds are to be
used to measurably improve all-hazard planning and preparedness capabilities/activities, to include mitigation, preparedness,
response, and recovery initiatives at the state and local level. Grant guidance and applications are available to all Emergency
Management Directors and other qualified organizations in the State. Subrecipients submit applications to this office, which
are reviewed by the HSEM Planning Chief, Assistant Planning Chief and Field Representatives and approved by the HSEM
Director. The criteria for approval are based on grant eligibility in accordance with the grant’s current guidance and the
documented needs of the local jurisdictions.

The Emergency Management Performance Grants are 50% federally funded by FEMA with a 50% match requirement supplied
by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B to their grant agreement.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support
this program.

Respectfully submitted,

dohn J. Barthelmes
Commissioner of Safety

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby

Mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Identification and Definitions.

1.1. State Agency Name 1.2. State Agency Address
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 33 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03305

Security and Emergency Management
1.3. Subrecipient Name 1.4. Subrecipient Tel. #Address 603-616-6530
Town of Lisbon (VC#177425-B001) 46 School Street, Lisbon, NH 03585

1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation

1.5 Effective Date 1.6. Account Number
G&C Approval AU #80920000 September 30, 2019 $31,353.00

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Cindy Richard, EMPG Program Manager (603) 223-3627

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this

grant, including if applicable RSA 31:95-b."
1.12. Namey&YhitlefolfSubrecipientiSignorgl

1.11. BubrecipientySignaturedl
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1.13. Acknowledgment State of New Hampshire, County of Gra F'foN'

off Netey [Puibife o Justfies of o Res W Ty ]
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1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)

1.14. State A ture(s)
By: \ On: 1/ Y /€ Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration

< = =
1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G & C approval required)

. Assistant Attorney General, On: )Z l/ &023/8

| 1.17. Appr‘va‘f by Governor and Council (if applicable)

On: !/

By:
In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency

2. SCOPE OF WORK:
identified in block 1.1 (hercinafier referred to as “the State”), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipient identified in block
1.3 (hereinafler referred to as “the Subrecipient™), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the

scope of work attached hercto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafier referred to as “the Project”™)
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4.1

4.2

5.2
5.3

5.4,

5.5,

7.2

8.2.

8.3.

9.1.

AREA COVERED, Except as otherwise gpecifically provided for berein, the
Subrecipient shall perform the Project in, and with respect 1o, the State of New

Hampshire.

EFFECTIVE DATE: COMPLETION QF PROJECT.
‘This Agreement, and all obligztions of the parties hereunder, shall became
cffective on the date of epproval of this Agreement by the Governor and
Council of the State of New Hampthire if required (block 1.17), o upon
signature by the State Agency as shown in block 1.14 (“the effective date™).
Except =s otherwise zpecifically provided herein, the Project, including ail
reports required by this Agreement, shall be completed in its entirety prior to
the date in block 1.7 (heremafter referred to as “the Completion Date™),

. L Vi

EAYMENT,

The Grant Amount is identified and mare particularty described in EXHIBIT
B, attached bereto.

The manner of, and schedule of payment shalt be as set forth in EXHIBIT B,

tn accordance with the provisions set farth in EXHIBIT B, and in considerstion
of the satisfactory parfarmance of the Project, as determined by the State, and
23 limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the State shall pay
the Subrecipient the Grant Amount. The Siate shall withhold from the amount
otherwise payable 10 the Subrecipient under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permitted, to be withheld pursuant w N.H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c.
The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the
complete payment (o the Subrecipient for all expenses, of whatever nature,
incurred by the Subrecipient in the performance hereof, and shall be the only,
and the complete, compensation o the Subrecipient for the Project.  The State
hall have no liabilities to the Subrecipient other than the Grant Amount
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreemeni to the contrary, and
notwithstanding unexpecied circumstances, in no event shall the total of all
payments authorized, or actually made, hereunder exceed the Grant limitation
set forth in block 1.8 of these general provisions.

In connection with the performance of the Project, the Subrecipient shall
comply with all statutes, laws regulations, end orders of federa), state, county,
or municipal authorities which shall impose eny cbligations ar duty upon the
Subrecipient, inchuling the acquisition of any and all necessary permits.

Bctwe:ntheﬁﬂ'cc&veDncmdlhedﬂ:ﬂm(S)ymndtardwCompluim
Date the Subrecipient shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in
connection  with the Project, inchsding, b not limited to, costs of
administration, transportation, insurance, telephooe calls, and clerical materials
and services. Such accounts shall be supparted by receipts, invoices, bill and
other similar documents.

Between the Effective Date and the date three (3) years after the Completion
Date, at any time during the Subrecipient’s normal business hours, and as often
a3 the Staie shall demand, the Subrecipient shall make available to the State all
records pertaining to matters covered by this Agreement. The Subrecipient
shall permoit the State to zudit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to
make sudits of all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel,
data (aa that term is hereinafier defined), and other information relating to afl
matiers covered by this Agreement As used in this paragraph, “Subrecipient”™
inchsdes all persons, oatural or fictional, affilisted with, controlled by, or under
common ownership with, the entity identified a3 the Subrecipient in block 1.3
of these provisions

PERSONNEL

The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to
perform the Project. The Subrecipient warrants that all personnel engaged in
the Project shall be qualified 10 perform such Project, and shall be property
licensed and authorized 1o perform such Project under all applicable Laws.

The Subrecipient shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor,
subgrantee, o1 other person, firm or corporation with wham @t is engaged in 8
corabined effort o perform the Project, to hire any peason who has a
contractual relstionship with the State, or who is & Stawe officer or employee,
clected or appointed.

The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the Siate hereunder. In the
event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the
Grant Officer, and hisher decision on any dispute, shal] be final.

DATA: RETENTION QF DATA: ACCESS.

As uscd in this Agreement, the word “data™ shail mean all information and
things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or
developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, buwt not limited 1o, all
studies, repons, files, formulse, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recondings,  pictorial  reproductions,  drawings,  analyses,  graphic
representetions,
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9.2,

9.3.

9.4,

9.5.

1L11
1.1.2
1LL3
11.14
1.2

11.2.1

11.2.2

campuler programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memorenda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinished.

Between the Effective Date and the Campletion Datz the Subrecipient shall grent
o the State, or any person designated by it unrestricted access to al) data for
examination, duplication, publication, transistion, tale, disposal, or for any other
purpose whatsoever.

No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or zny other country by
anyone other than the State,

COn and after the Effective Date all deta, and any property which has been
received from the State ar purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, ghall be the property of the Statc, and ghall be refurned to the
State upon demand or upon Umminstion of this Agreement for any reasom,
whichever ghall first occur.

The Swte, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted suthority to
publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in pan, ail data.
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT, Notwithstanding anything i
this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State bereunder, inchuding,
without limitation, the continuance of psyments hereunder, are cantingent upon
the availsbility or continued appropristion of fimds, and in no event shall the State
be linble for any payments hereunder in excess of such available or appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of those funds, the Stzie ghall
have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
hall have the right W0 terminate this Agreement immedistely upon giving the
Subrecipient notice of such termination,

EYENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES

Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Subrecipient shall
constitute ap cvent of defsuk hereunder (bereinafier referred w0 as “Events of
Default™):

Faihre to perfarm the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or

Failure 10 submit any report required hereunder; or

Failire to maintain, or permit access 1o, the records required hexeunder; or
Failure to perform any of the ather covenants and conditions of this Agreement.
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or
mare, or all, of the following actions:

Give the Subrecipient a written notice specifying the Event of Default and
requiring it to be remedied within, in the sbsence of a grester or lesser
specification of time, thirty (30) days frorm the date of the notice; and if the Evemt
of Defauk is oot timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2)
days afier giving the Subrecipient notice of termination; and

* Give the Subrecipient & written notice specifying the Event of Defauh and

iL23

11.2.4

12,
12.1.

12.3.

12.4,

suspending afl payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of the Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue to the Subrecipient
during the period from the date of such notice untl guch time as the State
determines that the Subrecipient has cured the Event of Default shall pever be
paid to the Subrecipient; and

Set off against any other obligation the State may owe to the Subrecipient any
damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Defeult; and

Treat the agrecment 23 breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in

equity, or both.

TERMINATION,

In the event of eny early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than
the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver to the Grant Officer,
oot later than fifteen (15) days afier the date of termination, a repont (hereinafter
referred to 23 the “Terminstion Report™) describing in detnil alt Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount eamed, to and including the dote of
termination.

In the event of Termination under parggraphs 10 or 124 of these geneml
provisions, the npprwal of such a Termination Report by the Statc shali entitle the
Subrecipient 1o receive that partion of the Grant amount eamed to and including
the date of termination,

In the event of Terminstion under paragraphs 10 ar 12.4 of these general
provisions, the epproval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipiem from any and afl liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the Stnte as & result of the Subrecipient’s breach of its obligations
bereunder.

Notwithstanding enything in this Agreement to the contrary, cither the State or,
except where notice default hag been given w the Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecipient, may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30} days
written potice,

CONFLICT OF INTEREST  No officer, member of employee of the
Subrecipient, amd no representative, officer or employee of the State of New
Hampshire or of the governing body of the locality or localities in which the
Project is to be perforraed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the
review or
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14,

17.
17.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

spproval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall paticipate in
any decigion relsting (o this Agreement which affects his or her personal mterest
or (he rierest of any corporation, partnership, or associstion in which he ar she
is direetly or indirectly intercsted, nor thall he or she have any persona! or
pecuniary inerest, direct or ndirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof,
SUBRECIPIENT'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the perfarmence of this
Agreement the Subrecipient, its employees, and any subcontractor or subgrantee
of the Subrecipient are in all respects independent contractors, and are neither
agents nor croployees of the State.  Neither the Subrecipient nor any of its
officers, employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have
authority to bind the State nar are they entitled w any of the benefits, workmen's
compensation or emoluments provided by the State 1o its employees.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Subrecipient shall not assign,
or otherwise trensfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the Swie. None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or
subgranted by the Subrecipienm other than as set forth in Exhibit A without the
prior written consent of the Swe,

DDEMNIFICATION, The Subrecipient shali defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the State, its officers and employees, from and sgzinst any and all
losses suffered by the State, its officers and employees, nnd any and all claims,
linbilitics or penahties esserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or
on behalf of any person, on sccount of, based on, resulting from, arising out of
{or which may be claimed o arise out of) the acts or omissions of the
Subrecipient ar subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the Subrecipient.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
canstitute 8 waiver of the sovereign immumity of the State, which immumity is
hereby reserved to the State, This covenant shall survive the terminztion of this
sgreement, )

The Subrecipient shall, et its own expensc, obtain and maintain in force, or shall
require any subcontactor, subgrantee ar essignoe perfarming Project work to
obtain and maintain in farce, both for the benefit of the State, the following
insurance:

Statutory workmen's compenssiion and cmployees liability insurance for all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and

Comprehensive public liability insurance against al) claims of bodily injuries,
death or property damage, in amounts not less then $1,000,000 per occurrence
and $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily injwry or death sy one incident, and
$500,000 for property damage m any one incident; and
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17.2. The policies described in subparsgreph 17.1 of this paragraph shall be the

20.

21,

22,

2.

24,

standard form employed in the State of New Hampehire, issued by underwriters
acceptable to the Stats, and sutharized to do business in the State of New
Hampshire. Esch policy shall contzin a clsuse prohibiting cancellstion or
modificatian of the policy earlier than ten (10) days after written notice thereof
bas been received by the State.

WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce sny provisions hereof
after any Event of Default shall be deerned a waiver of its rights with regard to
that Event, or any subsequent Event  No express waiver of any Event of Defaubt
shall be decmed & waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver
shall be deemed & waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon eny further or other default on the pant of the Subrecipient.
NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto 10 the other party shall be deemed to have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, posiage
prepaid, i 8 United States Post Office addressed to the partics =t the addresses
first zhove given.

AMENDMENT. This Agrecment may be mmended, waived or discharged only
by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereta and only after approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of
New Hampahire, if required, or by the signing State Agency.

This Agreement shall be
canstrued in accordance with the Isw of the State of New Hampshire, and is
binding upan and inures to the benefit of the partics and their respective
successors and assignees. The captions end contents of the “subject” blank are
used only a3 a matter of convenience, and are not 1o be considered a part of this
Agreernent or to be used in determining the intend of the pantics hereto.

THIRD PARTIES. The panties hereto do not ittenxd to benefit any third parties
and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer eny such benefit.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in 8 number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
egrecment and understanding between the ypartics, and supersedes all prior
agreements and undersiandings relating hereto,

SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional provisions set forth in Exhibit C hereto
are incorporated as part of this agreement.
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State™) is awarding the Town of Lisbon (hereinafter referred to as
“the Subrecipient”) $31,353.000 to purchase and install a generator at the Town’s Emergency
Operations Center.

2. “The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends September 30, 2019 and that a final
performance and expenditure report will be sent to “the State” by October 31, 2019.

3. “The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

4. “The Subrecipient” shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other

pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these records, -
“the Grantee” shall maintain documentation of the 50% cost share required by this grant.

ottt R /7 u& DI oW
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Payment Schedule

1. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant
Share (Federal Funds) Cost Totals
Project Cost $31,353.00 $31,353.00 $62,706.00

Project Cost is 50% Federal Funds, 50% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) EMB-2017-00005-S01

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG)

Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 080217064
2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State” under this grant agreement shall be
up to $31,353.00.

b. *“The State” shall reimburse up to $31,353.00 to “the Subrecipient” upon “the State™ receiving a
reimbursement request with match documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.e.,
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements).

ipaio it _/C QRN WS QR oo
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EXHIBIT C

Special Provisions

I. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

2. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be returned to “the State” if the grant agreement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

3. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving
the advanced funds. ‘

4, “The Subrecipient” agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the
Subrecipient” will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to “the State”.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end
of this audit period.

it o JB 7 R (- Bt WY,
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Board of Selectmensé"'lﬁeetlng
Tuesday October 22, 2018%

**“é?’}',«

PRESENT: Scott Champafg’”ﬁ”;e-Selectm"Ch.alr Brian ngglns

G
M\t#m n:’xKrystI%

Selectman; Arthur Boutin, Se

low Administrative
Assistant; @,

Boutlrym defa..motlon to"approveathe..October 15th BOS meeting minutes
as wntten and Brlar?’hllgglnsyseconded\the motion.-All were in favor of the

rovalf?Non Publac mmutes from October 15th BOS

- meeting: Bnan%ngglns g}ade a motion to’ approve the October 15™ BOS
non-public meeting; mmutes as written and Arthur Boutin seconded the
motion. All were in favor of the motion.

Public: - Elaine French who is running for District 14 State Rep came
before the board. She is new to the political field. Elaine was a teacher at
- Lisbon Regional School until 2008 so she has a soft spot for Lisbon. She
provided each board member a little back ground information about herself.
Elaine stated she is proponent of a Family-Friendly Economy which
includes paid family leave insurance, all day kindergarten, and affordable
health care. If elected she is looking to negotiate and compromise. She




Audrey Champagne stated that two weeks ago the ambulance was
inspected and the inspection went well. She stated that even though the
inspection went well they have new requirements. One of the requirements
is that they have two sets of 1.0 needles. Audrey stated that they use these
needles quite frequently for patients. if they purchase the needles in bulk it
is cheaper than purchasing as singles. Purchasing as singles they are
$100.00 apiece. Audrey stated that they would like to purchase the needles
out of the 2012 Lisbon Life Squad Revolving Equnpment Fund and they will
purchase in bulk so the total will be $1,100.00. Bnan Higgins made a
motion to accept the purchase of needles andf 'r;;hur Boutin seconded the
motion. All were in favor of the motion. Sceft € é”mpagne (Chair) recused
himself of the vote. N4

Audrey Champagne also presented-'thefboard with anoth&wnvmce which
was for blinds for the station. She used the site bllnds com»%There are 12
wmdows in the new building ‘and the bllnd\e;)tha( they would Ilkg\are I|ght

made a motion to pay the m%uce-fggbhnds and'Brian ngglns seconded

the motlon AII were m favor of the mot on?Sco?t*«Champagne (Chair)

| '\’Fi §ed the board with an invoice from
i, reference to theeOC/ Fire/EMS building. The
invoice stateS‘they are’74§éicample§s and the total of the invoice is :
$200 ;|’28v00 BnamHuggms made*a; motlon to accept and pay the invoice to
PresE)y Constructidn, |n,$h\aVn{)ount of $200,128.00 and Arthur Boutin
seconde/}athe motion Ml weregin,favor of the motion. Scott Champagne
(Chair) recused hlmself*of the vote.

Audrey Champagne pr(-;sented the board with grant paperwork. The
paperwork is for fhe E.CfGenerator The total cost of the project is $62,
7060.00. Audrey stated’that because the grant is over $10,000.00 it will
need to go to Governors in Council and the money won't be available until
the second week of January. The town is responsible for a 50% match

== (Which the match already exists because all of the money that has been put
M towards the buiiding)ﬁe Town of Lisbon Board of Selectmen voted to

s/ accept the terms of the Emergency Management Performance Grant as
presented in the-amount of $31,353.00 for the purchase and installation of
the generator at the Town's Emergency Operations Center. The board '
does acknowledge that the total cost of the project is $62,706.00 in which §*




~ the town is responsible for a 50% match which is the amount of g
$31,353.00. Arthur Boutin made a motion to accept the grant in the amount | |
of $31,353.00 and Brian Higgins seconded the motion. All were in_favor of [
the motion. Scott Champagne (Chair) recused himself of the vote!

udrey Champagne presented the board with 'another grant. This grant is
for the Local Emergency Operations Plan Update and EOC Equipment.
Audrey stated that she had spoken with Samantha Ward (EMPG
Coordinator) about combining the two grants. Audrey stated that because
this grant is under $10,000.00 it does not need to’ be sent to Governor's in
Council. This grant is for equipment and updatang “of plans. Audrey stated
that combining the two makes a total of $91509”00 The Town of Lisbon
Board of Selectmen voted to accept the:terms of\fh eEmergency
Management Performance Grant as pfgsented in thefé‘mount of $9,500.00
to update the community’s Local Emergency Operatroﬁé Plan and to
purchase and install tables, chairs and; equrpment to supperthr -Fi access
and a computer power supp}y{or the IocaIﬁEmergency Operatr‘ggrs Center.
The board acknowledged that the total cos \%ffthe project is $19,000.00 and
that the town is responsible fgf?a‘SO%{natch of $9,500.00. Arthur Boutin
made a motion to accept the LE .P aanEOC e\qq»pment grant in the
amount of $9,500. Og”énd Brian Hrgglns secended t@e)vote All were in

favor of the vote: '_‘Sé ott" Cha.mpagneé( gll':) recya%d himself of the vote.

Audrey Champagn "’zfza@e before the board and stated that there has been
a lot of mrs‘é‘"’communrcatron»n«d\eglmg With the grants and that she was just
mformed that the: E urpment Grantéhas%r}ad a cap placed on it so the

in: %n{ amount is $40 0@0\00 Audrey stated that she has been in touch
with theétown’s area rep (Pauld—latch) and they believe they were given a
waiver and‘?hat the town:still qualrﬁes for the entire amount not the capped
amount as tha’hjust took%ﬁect in October and Audrey had the grant
submitted bacR“‘rr?{Septergnber Paul Hatch believes that a written letter
should be submrttéﬁasrn/\;rhrch he and Audrey will write. That being said
Audrey stated they arexl'gckrng roughly $7,100.00 to get the antenna in and
up before snow along with the wi-fi and a few other items needed to be
operational. Audrey was wondering if it is possible for the selectobard to
approve the money-out of the unanticipated revenue. The board had a
discussion and asked that the Auditors be contacted to see what the
correct way is to go about this.

Updates: Arthur Boutin (selectboard member) stated that a citizen had
contacted him in reference to using the town hall to distribute clothes on
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NH Public Risk Munoqcmcgvaxm CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Managerment Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, lts Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex’ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject 1o all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex’, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dedarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. Genera! Liability coverage Is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liabillty) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Emors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity Is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accuratety reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no righis upon the certificate holder, This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member. Mermber Number, Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effective Date Expiration Date

Type of Coverage {mm/dayyyl mm/ddlyyvy) Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not:
X General Liability (Occurrence Form) 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability {describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000
Clai Fire D. An
O M:dnem [0 o©ccumence ﬂr;e) amage (Any one

Med Exp (Any one person)

. | Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
— (Each Accident)
Any auto Aggregate
Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability | statutory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Empioyes

Disease — Folicy Umit

I Property (Speclal Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement

Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party | l Loss Payee Primex® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Tamony Demven
NH Dept of Safety . Date:  8/25/2018  tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Prmex® Claima/Coverage Services
' §03-225-2841 phone
603-228-3831 fax




Town of Gorham
Town of Goshen
Town of Grafton
Town of Grantham
Town of Greenland
Town of Groton
Town of Hampstead
Town of Hampton
Town of Hancock
Town of Hanover
Town of Harrisville
Town of Haverhill
Town of Hebron
Town of Henniker
Town of Hinsdale
Town of Holderness
Town of Hooksett
Town of Hopkinton
Town of Hudson
Town of Jaffrey
Town of Jefferson
Town of Kensington
Town of Kingston
Town of Lancaster
Town of Landaff
Town of Langdon
Town of Lee

Town of Lempster

Town of Lisbon &—

Town of Littleton
Town of Londonderry
Town of Lyman
Town of Lyme

Town of Lyndeborough

Town of Marlow
Town of Mason
Town of Merrimack
Town of Milan

Town of Milford
Town of Milton
Town of Monroe
Town of Nelson
Town of New Castle

Town of New Durham
Town of New Hampton

Town of New London
Town of Newbury
Town of Newmarket
Town of Newport

Town of North Hampton

Town of Northfield

Town of Northumberland

Town of Northwood
Town of Nottingham
Town of Orange
Town of Orford
Town of Pelham

Town of Peterborough

Town of Piermont
Town of Pittsburg
Town of Plainfield
Town of Piymouth

182
183
184
185
187
189
190
191
183
194
195
196
197
198
201
202
204
205
206
208
208
211
212
214
215
216
218
219
221
223
224
226
227
228
233
234
236
238
239
240
241
244
248
249
251
254
247
265
256
259
258
260
261
262
263
264
266
268
269
270
272
274



rimex

NH Public Risk Managemant Exchangs CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex’ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Pimex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.,
However, any coverage extended to a non-member Is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, Including but not imited to the final and binding resalution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex’ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liabllity as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Persona! Injury Llability) and Coverage B {Property
Damage Liabllity) only, Coverage's C (Public Officlals Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E {(Employee Benefit Liabllity) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entlty Is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Rigk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actlons of Primex®. As of the date this certificale is issued, the Information set out below accuratety reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, exterd, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Membear, Mamber Number: Company Affording Coverags:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effective Date Expirstion Date

Type of Coverage {mmv/ddryyy) (mmvddyyyy) Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not:
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
D Made D Occurrence fire)
Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liability .
Deductible  Comp and Coll; Combined Single Limht
(Each Accident}
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability 71112018 7112019 x | statutory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2,000.000

Disease — Each Empioyes

Disease — Policy Limil

Property (Speclal Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limi, Reglacement K

Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex® - NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Tanirsy Deaves
NH Dept of Safety Date:  6/25/2018 tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct Inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex’ Claims/Coverage Services
' 603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Lee

Town of Lisbon

Town of Londonderry
Town of Lyme

Town of Marlow

Town of Merrimack
Town of New Castle
Town of New Durham
Town of New Hampton
Town of New London
Town of Newbury
Town of Newmarket
Town of North Hampton
Town of Pelham

Town of Peterborough
Town of Piermont
Town of Randolph
Town of Richmond
Town of Sharon

Town of Stark

Town of Stewartstown
Town of Stoddard
Town of Sugar Hill
Town of Sutton

Town of Wentworth
Town of Winchester
Troy Water/Sewer Department
Unity School District

Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional Planning Commission

Village District of Eastman

Wakefield School District

Warren School District

Washington School District

Waterville Estates Village District
Waterville Valley School District

Weare School District

Wentworth Schoo! District

Waestmoreland School District

White Mountains Regiona! School District
Wilmot Volunteer Fire Company
Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative Schoo! District
Winchester School District

Windham School District

Windsor School District

Winnacunnet Cooperative School District
Winnisquam Regional School District

218
221
224
227
233
238
248
249
251
254
247
255
259
266
268
269
276
278
291
297
298
310
302
306
330
328
582
945
570
501
946
767
862
580
947
759
760
761
811
589
763
948
771
863
806
764



